Collins was similarly situated to the purported opt-in claimants.  

As a result of this decision, notice was to be sent to all female store managers

who worked in the two districts that Collins worked in during the preceding three (3)

years.    In total, one Hundred and Six (106) notices were mailed to these female store2

managers.  Ten (10) of the notices were returned as undeliverable, and twenty-two

(22) females, or 20.75%, initially opted into the case.

The fifteen (15) opt-in plaintiffs are:  1) Jeanetta Walker; 2) Barbara3